## **NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS**

## CITY OF SAMMAMISH 2020 PAVEMENT PROGRAM - OVERLAY

Sealed proposals will be received by the City Clerk up until 10:00 a.m. (local time) on Tuesday, May 5, 2020 for furnishing the necessary labor, materials, equipment, tools, and guarantees thereof to construct the *2020 PAVEMENT PROGRAM - OVERLAY*. In-person bid drop offs will only be accepted between 8:00 a.m. up until 10:00a.m. on Tuesday, May 5, 2020. Bids received outside the specified times and date listed above will not be considered.

Sealed proposals should be addressed to the following: City of Sammamish 801 228<sup>th</sup> Avenue SE

Sammamish, WA 98075 Attn: City Clerk

The work in this contract includes edge or full width roadway planing, patching, base repairs, paving, striping and/or traffic loop installation for approximately thirteen lane miles of roadways at various locations throughout the City of Sammamish.

The work shall be completed within seventy-five [75] working days after the commencement date stated in the Notice to Proceed. All bidding and construction shall be performed in compliance with the Contract Documents for this project and any addenda issued thereto which are on file at the office of the City Clerk, City Hall, City of Sammamish, Washington.

At 10:15 a.m. (local time) on Tuesday, May 5<sup>th</sup>, 2020, the proposals will be publicly opened and read aloud. Proposals are to be submitted only on the form provided with the Specifications. All Proposals must be accompanied by a certified check, cashiers check, money order, or bid bond payable to the "City of Sammamish" of value not less than five percent (5%) of the total amount bid.

Due to the current Covid-19 conditions, the public opening will be broadcast via an online meeting and will not consist of an in-person bid opening. Information about how to enter the online bid opening will be provided on the City's project website at www.sammamish.us/overlay.

Plans, Specifications, addenda, Bidders list, and plan holders list for this Project are available through the City of Sammamish's on-line plan room at http://bxwa.com. Click on "Posted Projects"; "Public Works", "City of Sammamish", and "Projects Bidding". Bidders are required to register in order to receive automatic e-mail notification of future addenda and to be placed on the Bidders List. Contact Builders Exchange of Washington at 425-258-1303 should you require assistance.

Financing for this Project will be provided by the City of Sammamish. The City of Sammamish expressly reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive minor irregularities or informalities and to further make award of the Project to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder as it best serves the interest of the City.

Melonie Anderson, City Clerk

Published Seattle Times/Daily Journal of Commerce: April 21, April 28, 2020